

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

MICHAEL T. FLYNN,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Crim Number 17-232 (EGS)

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF OHIO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, OKLA-
HOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
Ohio Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., Floor 17
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: 614.466-43215
Email: bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The decision to charge a crime is a critically important function, deliberately left to the executive branch alone.....	2
II. The Court lacks authority to exercise judgment over a decision that constitutionally belongs to the executive branch.	4
III. The Court ought not offer personal comment on the wisdom of the United States’ decision not to continue prosecuting General Flynn.	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 5
<i>Alderson v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. 2009)	4
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353 (Ohio 2006)	4
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 7 Wall. 454 (1869).....	5
<i>DOC v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8
<i>In re: Donald J. Trump</i> , — F.3d. —, No. 18-2486 (4th Cir. May 14, 2020)	8
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	1, 9
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	6
<i>Steen v. Appellate Div. of Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1045 (Cal. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Abushaar</i> , 761 F.2d 954 (3d Cir. 1985)	5
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	1
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	5
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 932 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. ____ (U.S. May 7, 2020)	5
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	7

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)8

Rules and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. II, §1 1
U.S. Const., art. III, §1..... 1, 4
U.S. Const., art. III, §25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48 6, 7

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 74, 501 (A. Hamilton) (Cooke, ed., 1961)2
Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor*, 31 Am. Inst. Crim. L. & Criminology 3
(1940) 2, 3
